Date

1948
1962

1964

1965
1966

1966

1966

1967
1968

1969

1970

1970
1970

1971

1972
1972

1973

1973

1974

1975

1977

1979

1980

1980

1982

1982

Name

PARKER, L. A.
FAITH, Rosamond

HART, C.E.

SAUNDERS, Ann
DRINKALL, J.T.

IREDALE, D. A.

WEST, F.

WILLIAMS, M.I.
HORN, P. L. R.

REDMONDS, George

COX,R.C. W.

RHODES, John N.
SPUFFORD, Margaret

HEY, David G.

PETCHEY, William John
RAVENSDALE, J.R.

BIGMORE, Peter G.
REED, Michael
POUND, J.F.

TEALL, Dennis Gordon
GOODACRE, John
KING, W.

FLEMING, D.

TRINDER, Barrie Stuart

WARNER, P. M.

WRIGHT, Susan J.

THE CENTRE FOR ENGLISH LOCAL HISTORY

Title

Enclosure in Leicestershire, 1485-1607.

The peasant land-market in Berkshire during the later Middle
Ages.

The history of the Forest of Dean as a timber-producing Forest.

The manor of Tyburn and the Regent's Park, 1086-1965.

The life and interests of the Rev. Sir Richard Kay, Bt., LL.D.,
F.R.S., F.S.A: an eighteenth-century pluralist.

Canal settlement: a study of the origin and growth of the canal
settlement at Barnton in Cheshire between 1775 and 1845.

The social and economic history of the east fen village of
Wrangle, 1603-1837.

Agriculture and society in Glamorgan, 1660-1760.
Agricultural labourers' trade unionism in four Midland
counties, 1860-1900.

The development of West Riding surnames from the
thirteenth to the twentieth centuries.

Urban development and redevelopment in Croydon, 1835-
1940.

The London lead company in North Wales, 1693-1792.
People, land and literacy in Cambridgeshire in the sixteenth
and seventeenth centuries.

A Shropshire woodland community: Myddle, 1524-1701.
The borough of Maldon, Essex, 1500-1688.

The historical evolution of the landscape of three north
Cambridgeshire villages: Landbeach, Cottenham and
Waterbeach, A.D. 450-1850.

Suffolk settlement: a study in continuity.

Ipswich in the seventeenth century.

Government and society in Tudor and Stuart Norwich, 1525-
1675.

The corporation and tradesmen of Stamford, 1461-1649, with
an indication of developments until 1750.

Lutterworth in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries: a
market town and its area.

The economic and demographic development of Rossendale,
¢.1650-1795.

A local market system: Melton Mowbray and the Wreake
valley, 1549-1720.

The social and economic history of Banbury between 1830 and
1880.

Blything Hundred: a study in the development of settlement,
A.D. 400-1400.

Family life and society in sixteenth and early seventeenth-
century Salisbury.
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Award

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.



Date
1983

1983

1984

1984

1985

1986

1987

1987

1987

1988

1988

1988

1989

1989

1990

1990

1990

1991

1991

1994

1994

1995

1995
1996

Name
BRINDLE, P. R.

RIDGARD, John M.
BRANDWOOD, Geoffrey K.
PAWLEY, Simon

GRAHAM, M.

DAVIES, R. A.

ANDREW, Alison

BERRY, Anthony John Richard
MITSON, Anne

CARTER, Mary Patricia

STEDMAN, John O.

THORNTON, Christopher Charles

CHRISTMAS, Evelyn A.

LORD, Evelyn

KISSOCK, Jonathan Andrew

MILES, Joyce C.

MOIR, James

NIX, Michael

STORM, Alan

CARPENTER, Rebecca May

PEBERDY, Robert Bernard

BOWMAN, P.

BROWN, Margery Ellen
JONES, Graham Roderick

THE CENTRE FOR ENGLISH LOCAL HISTORY

Title

Politics and society in Northamptonshire, 1649-1714.
The local history of Worlingworth, Suffolk, to c.1400 A.D.
Church building and restoration in Leicestershire, 1800-1914.

Lincolnshire coastal villages and the sea ¢.1300-1600:
economy and society.
The suburbs of Victorian Oxford: growth in a preindustrial city.

Community, parish, and poverty: Old Swinford, 1660-1730.
The working class and education in Preston, 1830-1870.
Northampton: a study of town expansion, political structures
and processes.

Social, economic and kinship networks in rural southwest
Nottinghamshire, c.1580-1700.

An urban society and its hinterland: St Ives in the seventeenth
and early eighteenth centuries.

A very indifferent small city: the economy of Carlisle, 1550-
1700.

The demesne of Rimpton, 938-1412: a study in economic
development.

The growth of Gloucester, 1820-1851: tradition and innovation
in a county town.

Spatial and social inter-action in south-east Surrey, 1750-1850.

The origins of the village in South Wales: a study in landscape
archaeology.

The rise of suburban Exeter and the naming of its streets and
houses, c.1801-1907.

'A world unto themselves'? Squatter settlement in
Herefordshire, 1780-1880.

A maritime history of the ports of Bideford and Barnstaple,
1786-1841.

Family and maritime community: Robin Hood’s Bay, c. 1653 -
c. 1867.

Peasants and stockingers: socio-economic change in
Guthlaxton Hundred, Leicestershire, 1700-1851.

The economy, society and government of a small town in late
medieval England: a study of Henley-on-Thames from ¢.1300
to ¢.1540.

Settlement, territory and land use in the East Midlands: the
Langton hundred, c. 150 B.C. - c. A.D. 1350.

Aspects of parliamentary enclosure in Nottinghamshire.
Church dedications and landed units of lordship and
administration in the pre-Reformation Diocese of Worcester.
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Award
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.



Date
1997

1998

1998

1998

1998

1998

1999

1999

2000

2000

2001
2001

2001

2001

2002

2002

2002

2002

2003

2003
2003

2004

THE CENTRE FOR ENGLISH LOCAL HISTORY

Name
THOMPSON, Michael Gray

CROCKETT, Alasdair Charles

HARRISON, J. D.

HILL, Trevor G.

PARKIN, Kate

ROLLINGS, A.

STARR, Christopher

VIALLS, Christine Mary

HURREN, Elizabeth T.

ROBINSON-PYNE, Elizabeth Mary

MASTERS, Philip John
PHILLIPS, Sibyl Margaretta

PINCHES, Sylvia Margaret

STUART, Denis G.

BROWN, Elaine

FOX, Alan William

PAUL, Elizabeth Derryan

UPTON, Penelope Jayne George

LEE, Robert James

MARSTON, Lynn
UPTON, A. A.

DAVIS, Vernon Edward Lloyd

Title

The Polden Hill manors of Glastonbury Abbey: land and people
c.1260-1351.

A secularising geography? Patterns and processes of religious
change in England and Wales, 1676-1851.

The composite manor of Brent: a study of a large wetland-
edge estate up to 1350.

From packhorse to railway: changing transport systems from
the seventeenth to the nineteenth centuries and their impact
upon trade and industry in the Shropshire area.

Courts and the community: reconstructing the fourteenth-
century peasant society of Wisbech Hundred, Cambridgeshire,
from manor court rolls.

Aspects of Anglo-Saxon history in the East Midlands with
special reference to the lower Soar valley.

The Essex gentry, 1381-1450.

The laws of settlement: their impact on the poor inhabitants
of the Daventry area of Northamptonshire, 1750-1834.

The ‘Bury-al Board’: poverty, politics and poor relief in the
Brixworth Union, Northamptonshire, c.1870-1900.
Rugby working women: choices and experiences, 1920-1950.

Church, land and lordship in West Sussex, 680-1200.

Women and evangelical religion in Kent and
Northamptonshire, 1800-1850.

Charities in Warwickshire in the eighteenth and nineteenth
centuries.

The early Quaker movement in Staffordshire, 1651-1743: from
open fellowship to closed sect.

Working-class education and illiteracy in Leicester, 1780-1870.

The Leicestershire-Lincolnshire border in the eighteenth
century: a cultural frontier?

The care of country churches in Herefordshire, c.1662-1762,
with special reference to the archdeaconry of Hereford and
the capitular peculiars.

Change and decay: the Warwickshire manors of the Bishop of
Coventry and Lichfield from the late thirteenth to the late
sixteenth centuries.

Encountering and managing the poor: rural society and the
Anglican clergy in Norfolk, 1815-1914.

The town of Glastonbury, ¢.1086-1400.

Parochial clergy of the Archdeaconry of Coventry, c. 1500-
1600.

Charnwood Forest: population, landownership and
environmental perception, ¢.1775-1914.
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Award
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.



Date
2004

2005

2005
2005

2006
2006

2006

2006

2007

2007

2007

2008

2009

2009

2011

2012

2012
2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2014

Name

THORNTON, Michael John.

CORDLE, Celia Elizabeth

CROSSAN, Rose-Marie Anne

HUNT, lan D. J.

MCLOUGHLIN, Vanessa
SHEPPARD, David

TOMPKINS, Matthew

TOWNSEND, Claire

FISHER, Pamela Jane

HOLMES, David Andrew

ITO, Kota

NEGRINE, Angela

BRAMMER, B.

SEAL, Christine

DE BELIN, Mandy

ALLAN, Elizabeth

BROWN, Graham
CAMPBELL, Drew

DOCKERILL, Bertie

HOOKER, Geoffrey

KILBY, Susan

TAYLOR-MOORE, Kim

BEARDMORE, Carol

THE CENTRE FOR ENGLISH LOCAL HISTORY

Title

Rural society in the manor courts of Northamptonshire, 1350-
1500.

Hop cultivation and marketing: Wealden Kent and Southwark,
1744-2000.

Guernsey, 1814-1914: migration in a modernising society.
Rural production in transition: three parishes around
Coleorton Moor, north-west Leicestershire, c.1650-1850
Medieval Rothley, Leicestershire: manor, soke and parish.
Techniques for reconstructing landscapes: a study of Allesley,
Coundon and Stoneleigh parishes in the Warwickshire Arden.

Peasant society in a Midlands manor, Great Horwood 1400-
1600.

Town, county and region: spatial integration in the East
Midlands, 1700-1830.

The politics of sudden death: the office and role of the coroner
in England and Wales, 1726-1888.

Development of the East Midlands boot and shoe industry in a
national perspective, 1815-1914.

The making of the civic community: Newcastle-upon-Tyne,
1850-1900.

Medicine and poverty: a study of the poor law medical
services of the Leicester union, 1867-1914.

The Holland Fen: social and topographical changes in a Fenland
environment, 1750-1945.

Poor relief and welfare: a comparative study of the Belper and
Cheltenham poor law unions, 1780-1914.

Transitional hunting landscapes: deer hunting and foxhunting
in Northamptonshire, 1600-1850.

Chepyng Walden / Saffron Walden, 1439-1490: a small town.

Stanley Abbey and its estates, 1150- c.1640.
The politics of canal construction: the Ashby canal, 1781-1804.

Local government reform, urban expansion and identity:
Nottingham and Derby, 1945-1968.

Llandilofawr Poor Law Union, 1836—1886: ‘'The most difficult
union in Wales'.

Encountering the environment: rural communities in England,
1086-1348.

Borderlands: the Buckinghamshire / Northamptonshire
border, c.650-1350.

The rural community through the eyes of the land agent on
the Marquis of Anglesey’s Dorset and Somerset estate:
William Castleman and his sons, c.1812-1854.
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Award
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.



Date
2014

2014

2015

2015

2015
2015

2016

2016

2016

2016

2017

2017

2017

2017

2017

2017

2017

2018

2018

2018

2018

2019

2019

Name
BRUETON, Anna

DUCK, Jonathan

BAILEY, lan

HARRIS, Maureen

HARVEY, Ben
HEATON, Michael

COVENEY, Natasha

HARLEY, Joseph N.

LOVE, Robert

MONKS, Geoffrey

BLAKE, Matthew

CROWDEN, Hilary

GILBERT, Michael

ROWLING, Jane

TALBOT, Richard

WATKINSON, M.

WORTHEN, Hannah

BEALE, Stewart

BRIDGER, Katie

SIDE, Chris

STONES, Ann

BONNETTE-ANDERSON, Denise

GADD, Trixie

THE CENTRE FOR ENGLISH LOCAL HISTORY

Title

Illegitimacy in south and south-west Wales in the eighteenth
and nineteenth centuries.

‘Space, segregation and spirituality’: expressions of meaning
and belief in the domestic buildings of southern fenland,
Cambridgeshire, c.1500-1700.

Unifiers and dividers in a North Staffordshire parish: Audley,
1840-1939.

‘A schismatical people’: conflict between ministers and their
parishioners in Warwickshire between 1660 and 1714.
Pauper narratives in the Welsh borders, 1790-1840.

English interwar farming: a study of the financial outcomes of
individual farms, 1919-1939.

The moated site: exploring the shifting relationship between
people and place in the English medieval countryside.
Material lives of the English poor: a regional perspective,
c.1670-1834.

Policing and police reform in a rural county: Somerset, c.1830-
1856.

The country house and the professionalisation of estate
management, 1700-1914.

Stories from the edge: creating an identity in early Medieval
north-west Staffordshire.

Rutland: the development of a county community in the
modern age.

The changing landscape and economy of Wisbech Hundred,
1250-1550.

Farming community and identity in Lower Wharfedale,
Yorkshire, 1914-1951

The north-south divide of poverty in a north Staffordshire
industrial conurbation, 1870-1901.

The micro-history of a Lincolnshire parish: Humberston, 1750-
1850.

The experience of war widows in mid seventeenth-century
England, with special reference to Kent and Sussex.

The experience of war widows during and after the British civil
wars, with particular reference to the Midlands.

Landscape, environment and gentry identity in late medieval
Leicestershire.

Transient industrialization: needle-making in nineteenth-
century Hathersage

Connecting Charnwood: a medieval woodland landscape, its
External and internal links.

The culture of Anglican Church redundancy: Leicestershire and
Lincolnshire, 1945-1995.

‘Tis my lot by faith to be sustained’: clerical prosperity in
seventeenth-century Dorset
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Award
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.
Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.

Ph.D.



Date
2019

2019
2019

2020

2020

2020

Name
LAMPERT, Jodie

MCMULLON, Sadie
BLACKLAWS, Nicola

SUTHERLAND, Alister

BATMAN, Phil

MITCHELL, Chris

THE CENTRE FOR ENGLISH LOCAL HISTORY

Title Award
An investigation of differentiation between Cornwall and Ph.D.
Devon based on history, surnames and Y-chromosones

Urban migration and the parish of Fletton, ¢.1841-1891. Ph.D.
The twentieth-century Poor Law in the midlands and Wales, Ph.D.

Peasant seals and sealing practices in eastern England, c. 1200- Ph.D.
1500

A comparison of kinship family survival in York and in the Ph.D.
nineteenth century.
Roger of Hereford’s ‘Liber de arte astronomice iudicandi’: Ph.D.

England’s first astrology textbook?
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