Date	Name	Title	Award
1948	PARKER, L. A.	Enclosure in Leicestershire, 1485-1607.	Ph.D.
1962	FAITH, Rosamond	The peasant land-market in Berkshire during the later Middle Ages.	Ph.D.
1964	HART, C.E.	The history of the Forest of Dean as a timber-producing Forest.	Ph.D.
1965	SAUNDERS, Ann	The manor of Tyburn and the Regent's Park, 1086-1965.	Ph.D.
1966	DRINKALL, J.T.	The life and interests of the Rev. Sir Richard Kay, Bt., LL.D., F.R.S., F.S.A: an eighteenth-century pluralist.	Ph.D.
1966	IREDALE, D. A.	Canal settlement: a study of the origin and growth of the canal settlement at Barnton in Cheshire between 1775 and 1845.	Ph.D.
1966	WEST, F.	The social and economic history of the east fen village of Wrangle, 1603-1837.	Ph.D.
1967	WILLIAMS, M.I.	Agriculture and society in Glamorgan, 1660-1760.	Ph.D.
1968	HORN, P. L. R.	Agricultural labourers' trade unionism in four Midland counties, 1860-1900.	Ph.D.
1969	REDMONDS, George	The development of West Riding surnames from the thirteenth to the twentieth centuries.	Ph.D.
1970	COX, R. C. W.	Urban development and redevelopment in Croydon, 1835-1940.	Ph.D.
1970	RHODES, John N.	The London lead company in North Wales, 1693-1792.	Ph.D.
1970	SPUFFORD, Margaret	People, land and literacy in Cambridgeshire in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries.	Ph.D.
1971	HEY, David G.	A Shropshire woodland community: Myddle, 1524-1701.	Ph.D.
1972	PETCHEY, William John	The borough of Maldon, Essex, 1500-1688.	Ph.D.
1972	RAVENSDALE, J.R.	The historical evolution of the landscape of three north Cambridgeshire villages: Landbeach, Cottenham and Waterbeach, A.D. 450-1850.	Ph.D.
1973	BIGMORE, Peter G.	Suffolk settlement: a study in continuity.	Ph.D.
1973	REED, Michael	Ipswich in the seventeenth century.	Ph.D.
1974	POUND, J.F.	Government and society in Tudor and Stuart Norwich, 1525-1675.	Ph.D.
1975	TEALL, Dennis Gordon	The corporation and tradesmen of Stamford, 1461-1649, with an indication of developments until 1750.	Ph.D.
1977	GOODACRE, John	Lutterworth in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries: a market town and its area.	Ph.D.
1979	KING, W.	The economic and demographic development of Rossendale, c.1650-1795.	Ph.D.
1980	FLEMING, D.	A local market system: Melton Mowbray and the Wreake valley, 1549-1720.	Ph.D.
1980	TRINDER, Barrie Stuart	The social and economic history of Banbury between 1830 and 1880.	Ph.D.
1982	WARNER, P. M.	Blything Hundred: a study in the development of settlement, A.D. 400-1400.	Ph.D.
1982	WRIGHT, Susan J.	Family life and society in sixteenth and early seventeenth- century Salisbury.	Ph.D.

Date	Name	Title	Award
1983	BRINDLE, P. R.	Politics and society in Northamptonshire, 1649-1714.	Ph.D.
1983	RIDGARD, John M.	The local history of Worlingworth, Suffolk, to c.1400 A.D.	Ph.D.
1984	BRANDWOOD, Geoffrey K.	Church building and restoration in Leicestershire, 1800-1914.	Ph.D.
1984	PAWLEY, Simon	Lincolnshire coastal villages and the sea c.1300-1600: economy and society.	Ph.D.
1985	GRAHAM, M.	The suburbs of Victorian Oxford: growth in a preindustrial city.	Ph.D.
1986	DAVIES, R. A.	Community, parish, and poverty: Old Swinford, 1660-1730.	Ph.D.
1987	ANDREW, Alison	The working class and education in Preston, 1830-1870.	Ph.D.
1987	BERRY, Anthony John Richard	Northampton: a study of town expansion, political structures and processes.	Ph.D.
1987	MITSON, Anne	Social, economic and kinship networks in rural southwest Nottinghamshire, c.1580-1700.	Ph.D.
1988	CARTER, Mary Patricia	An urban society and its hinterland: St Ives in the seventeenth and early eighteenth centuries.	Ph.D.
1988	STEDMAN, John O.	A very indifferent small city: the economy of Carlisle, 1550-1700.	Ph.D.
1988	THORNTON, Christopher Charles	The demesne of Rimpton, 938-1412: a study in economic development.	Ph.D.
1989	CHRISTMAS, Evelyn A.	The growth of Gloucester, 1820-1851: tradition and innovation in a county town.	Ph.D.
1989	LORD, Evelyn	Spatial and social inter-action in south-east Surrey, 1750-1850.	Ph.D.
1990	KISSOCK, Jonathan Andrew	The origins of the village in South Wales: a study in landscape archaeology.	Ph.D.
1990	MILES, Joyce C.	The rise of suburban Exeter and the naming of its streets and houses, c.1801-1907.	Ph.D.
1990	MOIR, James	'A world unto themselves'? Squatter settlement in Herefordshire, 1780-1880.	Ph.D.
1991	NIX, Michael	A maritime history of the ports of Bideford and Barnstaple, 1786-1841.	Ph.D.
1991	STORM, Alan	Family and maritime community: Robin Hood's Bay, c. 1653 - c. 1867.	Ph.D.
1994	CARPENTER, Rebecca May	Peasants and stockingers: socio-economic change in Guthlaxton Hundred, Leicestershire, 1700-1851.	Ph.D.
1994	PEBERDY, Robert Bernard	The economy, society and government of a small town in late medieval England: a study of Henley-on-Thames from c.1300 to c.1540.	Ph.D.
1995	BOWMAN, P.	Settlement, territory and land use in the East Midlands: the Langton hundred, c. 150 B.C c. A.D. 1350.	Ph.D.
1995	BROWN, Margery Ellen	Aspects of parliamentary enclosure in Nottinghamshire.	Ph.D.
1996	JONES, Graham Roderick	Church dedications and landed units of lordship and administration in the pre-Reformation Diocese of Worcester.	Ph.D.

Date	Name	Title	Award
1997	THOMPSON, Michael Gray	The Polden Hill manors of Glastonbury Abbey: land and people c. 1260-1351.	Ph.D.
1998	CROCKETT, Alasdair Charles	A secularising geography? Patterns and processes of religious change in England and Wales, 1676-1851.	Ph.D.
1998	HARRISON, J. D.	The composite manor of Brent: a study of a large wetlandedge estate up to 1350.	Ph.D.
1998	HILL, Trevor G.	From packhorse to railway: changing transport systems from the seventeenth to the nineteenth centuries and their impact	Ph.D.
1998	PARKIN, Kate	upon trade and industry in the Shropshire area. Courts and the community: reconstructing the fourteenth- century peasant society of Wisbech Hundred, Cambridgeshire, from manor court rolls.	Ph.D.
1998	ROLLINGS, A.	Aspects of Anglo-Saxon history in the East Midlands with special reference to the lower Soar valley.	Ph.D.
1999	STARR, Christopher	The Essex gentry, 1381-1450.	Ph.D.
1999	VIALLS, Christine Mary	The laws of settlement: their impact on the poor inhabitants of the Daventry area of Northamptonshire, 1750-1834.	Ph.D.
2000	HURREN, Elizabeth T.	The 'Bury-al Board': poverty, politics and poor relief in the Brixworth Union, Northamptonshire, c.1870-1900.	Ph.D.
2000	ROBINSON-PYNE, Elizabeth Mary	Rugby working women: choices and experiences, 1920-1950.	Ph.D.
2001	MASTERS, Philip John	Church, land and lordship in West Sussex, 680-1200.	Ph.D.
2001	PHILLIPS, Sibyl Margaretta	Women and evangelical religion in Kent and Northamptonshire, 1800-1850.	Ph.D.
2001	PINCHES, Sylvia Margaret	Charities in Warwickshire in the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries.	Ph.D.
2001	STUART, Denis G.	The early Quaker movement in Staffordshire, 1651-1743: from open fellowship to closed sect.	Ph.D.
2002	BROWN, Elaine	Working-class education and illiteracy in Leicester, 1780-1870.	Ph.D.
2002	FOX, Alan William	The Leicestershire-Lincolnshire border in the eighteenth century: a cultural frontier?	Ph.D.
2002	PAUL, Elizabeth Derryan	The care of country churches in Herefordshire, c.1662-1762, with special reference to the archdeaconry of Hereford and the capitular peculiars.	Ph.D.
2002	UPTON, Penelope Jayne George	Change and decay: the Warwickshire manors of the Bishop of Coventry and Lichfield from the late thirteenth to the late sixteenth centuries.	Ph.D.
2003	LEE, Robert James	Encountering and managing the poor: rural society and the Anglican clergy in Norfolk, 1815-1914.	Ph.D.
2003	MARSTON, Lynn	The town of Glastonbury, c.1086-1400.	Ph.D.
2003	UPTON, A. A.	Parochial clergy of the Archdeaconry of Coventry, c. 1500-	Ph.D.
2004	DAVIS, Vernon Edward Lloyd	1600. Charnwood Forest: population, landownership and	Ph.D.
		environmental perception, c.1775-1914.	

Date	Name	Title	Award
2004	THORNTON, Michael John.	Rural society in the manor courts of Northamptonshire, 1350-1500.	Ph.D.
2005	CORDLE, Celia Elizabeth	Hop cultivation and marketing: Wealden Kent and Southwark, 1744-2000.	Ph.D.
2005	CROSSAN, Rose-Marie Anne	Guernsey, 1814-1914: migration in a modernising society.	Ph.D.
2005	HUNT, lan D. J.	Rural production in transition: three parishes around Coleorton Moor, north-west Leicestershire, c.1650-1850	Ph.D.
2006	MCLOUGHLIN, Vanessa	Medieval Rothley, Leicestershire: manor, soke and parish.	Ph.D.
2006	SHEPPARD, David	Techniques for reconstructing landscapes: a study of Allesley, Coundon and Stoneleigh parishes in the Warwickshire Arden.	Ph.D.
2006	TOMPKINS, Matthew	Peasant society in a Midlands manor, Great Horwood 1400-1600.	Ph.D.
2006	TOWNSEND, Claire	Town, county and region: spatial integration in the East Midlands, 1700-1830.	Ph.D.
2007	FISHER, Pamela Jane	The politics of sudden death: the office and role of the coroner in England and Wales, 1726-1888.	Ph.D.
2007	HOLMES, David Andrew	Development of the East Midlands boot and shoe industry in a national perspective, 1815-1914.	Ph.D.
2007	ITO, Kota	The making of the civic community: Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1850-1900.	Ph.D.
2008	NEGRINE, Angela	Medicine and poverty: a study of the poor law medical services of the Leicester union, 1867-1914.	Ph.D.
2009	BRAMMER, B.	The Holland Fen: social and topographical changes in a Fenland environment, 1750-1945.	Ph.D.
2009	SEAL, Christine	Poor relief and welfare: a comparative study of the Belper and Cheltenham poor law unions, 1780-1914.	Ph.D.
2011	DE BELIN, Mandy	Transitional hunting landscapes: deer hunting and foxhunting in Northamptonshire, 1600-1850.	Ph.D.
2012	ALLAN, Elizabeth	Chepyng Walden / Saffron Walden, 1439-1490: a small town.	Ph.D.
2012	BROWN, Graham	Stanley Abbey and its estates, 1150- c.1640.	Ph.D.
2013	CAMPBELL, Drew	The politics of canal construction: the Ashby canal, 1781-1804.	Ph.D.
2013	DOCKERILL, Bertie	Local government reform, urban expansion and identity: Nottingham and Derby, 1945-1968.	Ph.D.
2013	HOOKER, Geoffrey	Llandilofawr Poor Law Union, 1836–1886: 'The most difficult union in Wales'.	Ph.D.
2013	KILBY, Susan	Encountering the environment: rural communities in England, 1086-1348.	Ph.D.
2013	TAYLOR-MOORE, Kim	Borderlands: the Buckinghamshire / Northamptonshire border, c.650-1350.	Ph.D.
2014	BEARDMORE, Carol	The rural community through the eyes of the land agent on the Marquis of Anglesey's Dorset and Somerset estate: William Castleman and his sons, c.1812-1854.	Ph.D.

Date	Name	Title	Award
2014	BRUETON, Anna	Illegitimacy in south and south-west Wales in the eighteenth	Ph.D.
		and nineteenth centuries.	
2014	DUCK, Jonathan	'Space, segregation and spirituality': expressions of meaning	Ph.D.
		and belief in the domestic buildings of southern fenland, Cambridgeshire, c.1500-1700.	
2015	BAILEY, Ian	Unifiers and dividers in a North Staffordshire parish: Audley,	Ph.D.
	•	1840-1939.	
2015	HARRIS, Maureen	'A schismatical people': conflict between ministers and their	Ph.D.
		parishioners in Warwickshire between 1660 and 1714.	
2015	HARVEY, Ben	Pauper narratives in the Welsh borders, 1790-1840.	Ph.D.
2015	HEATON, Michael	English interwar farming: a study of the financial outcomes of individual farms, 1919-1939.	Ph.D.
2016	COVENEY, Natasha	The moated site: exploring the shifting relationship between	Ph.D.
		people and place in the English medieval countryside.	
2016	HARLEY, Joseph N.	Material lives of the English poor: a regional perspective,	Ph.D.
		c.1670-1834.	
2016	LOVE, Robert	Policing and police reform in a rural county: Somerset, c.1830-	Ph.D.
2016	MONKS, Geoffrey	1856. The country house and the professionalisation of estate	Ph.D.
2010	WONKS, Geomey	management, 1700-1914.	FII.D.
2017	BLAKE, Matthew	Stories from the edge: creating an identity in early Medieval	Ph.D.
		north-west Staffordshire.	
2017	CROWDEN, Hilary	Rutland: the development of a county community in the	Ph.D.
		modern age.	
2017	GILBERT, Michael	The changing landscape and economy of Wisbech Hundred,	Ph.D.
2017	ROWLING, Jane	1250-1550. Farming community and identity in Lower Wharfedale,	Ph.D.
2017	NOWLING, Jane	Yorkshire, 1914-1951	FII.D.
2017	TALBOT, Richard	The north-south divide of poverty in a north Staffordshire	Ph.D.
		industrial conurbation, 1870-1901.	
2017	WATKINSON, M.	The micro-history of a Lincolnshire parish: Humberston, 1750-	Ph.D.
		1850.	
2017	WORTHEN, Hannah	The experience of war widows in mid seventeenth-century	Ph.D.
2018	BEALE, Stewart	England, with special reference to Kent and Sussex. The experience of war widows during and after the British civil	Ph D
2010	bertee, stewart	wars, with particular reference to the Midlands.	111.0.
2018	BRIDGER, Katie	Landscape, environment and gentry identity in late medieval	Ph.D.
		Leicestershire.	
2018	SIDE, Chris	Transient industrialization: needle-making in nineteenth-	Ph.D.
2212		century Hathersage	51.5
2018	STONES, Ann	Connecting Charnwood: a medieval woodland landscape, its External and internal links.	Ph.D.
2019	BONNETTE-ANDERSON, Denise	The culture of Anglican Church redundancy: Leicestershire and	Ph D
2013	20 re / penson, pense	Lincolnshire, 1945-1995.	
2019	GADD, Trixie	'Tis my lot by faith to be sustained': clerical prosperity in	Ph.D.
		seventeenth-century Dorset	

Date	Name	Title	Award
2019	LAMPERT, Jodie	An investigation of differentiation between Cornwall and Devon based on history, surnames and Y-chromosones	Ph.D.
2019	MCMULLON, Sadie	Urban migration and the parish of Fletton, c.1841-1891.	Ph.D.
2019	BLACKLAWS, Nicola	The twentieth-century Poor Law in the midlands and Wales,	Ph.D.
2020	SUTHERLAND, Alister	Peasant seals and sealing practices in eastern England, c. 1200-1500	Ph.D.
2020	BATMAN, Phil	A comparison of kinship family survival in York and in the nineteenth century.	Ph.D.
2020	MITCHELL, Chris	Roger of Hereford's 'Liber de arte astronomice iudicandi': England's first astrology textbook?	Ph.D.